
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2020  
TIME: 4:00 pm 
PLACE: Teams Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Pantling (Chair)  
Councillor O’Donnell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bajaj, Joshi, Kaur Saini, Dr. Moore and Rahman 
 
One Non-Group vacancy (to be notified) 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 

Officer contact: Ed Brown 
Democratic Support, Democratic Services 

Leicester City Council,  
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

Tel. 0116 454 3833 
Email. Edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 

 

mailto:Edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

 
Information for members of the public 

 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs 
before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live 
broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town 
Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, 
the officers advising the Committee and any objectors and applicants relevant to the 
applications to be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, 
for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact Ed 
Brown, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 3833 or email edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
NOTE: THIS MEETING WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING USING MS TEAMS LIVE 
EVENT  
 
The public link to view this meeting is:- https://tinyurl.com/y2tv6a2w 

  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
22 July 2020 have been circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm them 
as a correct record.  
 

 

4. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL COVERING THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits a report presenting to the Council the annual 
report of the Audit and Risk Committee setting out the Committee’s 
achievements over the municipal year 2019/20.  
 

 

5. ANNUAL INSURANCE REPORT 2020  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 17 - 26) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits a report presenting an overview of the 
Council’s internal and external insurance arrangements and providing 
information on the claims received in recent years, and the results of the claims 
handling process.  
 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD 
INITIATIVE (NFI)  

 

Appendix D 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 

 The Director of Finance submits a report which provides information on the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercises currently underway.  
 

 

https://tinyurl.com/y2tv6a2w


 

 

 
7. STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL RISK 

REGISTERS/HEALTH AND SAFETY DATA  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 33 - 70) 

 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
report presenting an update on the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers 
and Health & Safety data.  
 

 

8. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 
 

 

 Members of the Public to Note 
Under the law the committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. Members of the public will be asked to leave 
the meeting when such items are discussed. 
The Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private on 
the grounds it will contain “exempt” information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
makes the following resolution: 
 
“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of 
“exempt” information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
The following reports concern the strength of internal controls of the City 
Council’s financial and management processes and includes references to 
material weaknesses and areas thereby vulnerable to fraud or other 
irregularity. 
 
It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Item 10 
PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2019-20 AND 2020-21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS  
 

 



 

 

 
9. PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2019-20 AND 2020-21 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS  
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 71 - 88) 

 

 The Internal Auditor submits a report, which to provides a summary of progress 
against the 2019-20 and 2020-21 Internal Audit Plans including information on 
resources used to progress the plans and a summary on high importance 
recommendations and progress with implementing them.  
 

 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Virtual Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2020 at 4:00 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pantling (Chair)  
Councillor O'Donnell (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor Dr Moore 
Councillor Rahman 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Two amendments were suggested on an item on the minutes from the previous 

meeting: 
 
28. GRANT THORNTON – EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2020. 
 
With regard to the Audit Fee the Chief Accountant noted that an additional fee 
had been agreed with the PSAA of £20,350. 
 
Grant Patterson of Grant Thornton had noted that the minutes had not reflected 
a fourth significant risk in respect of Covid-19.  As such a fourth bullet point 
would be added to the previous minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 June 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

Councillor Dr Moore noted a matter arising from Item 27.  She enquired as to 
whether the extrapolation o
[...]
 to pass changes 
over time and as such there may be a government review of potential changes 
in the short-to-medium term.  This would depend on trade deals with the EU 
and other trading blocs and whether such a deal would require open 
procurement.  He concluded that there may be some changes over time, but 
there would likely be a similar continuation of rules. 
 
 

8



 

 

RESOLVED: 
  That the report be noted. 
 

50. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further items of urgent business the meeting closed at 17:09pm 

 

9





 

 

Page 1 of 6 

 

                                                                                               
 

Leicester                                                                                                               
City Council                                                                                                                        

 

 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
ALL 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 

Audit and Risk Committee 23rd September 2020 

Council                                                                                       TBC 

Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Committee to Council 

 covering the municipal year 2019-20 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present to the Council the annual report of the Audit and Risk Committee 
setting out the Committee’s achievements over the municipal year 2019/20. 

1.2 This report was presented to the Committee for approval at its meeting on 23rd  
September 2020. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to approve this report for 
submission to the Council. 

2.2 Council is recommended to receive this report. 

3 SUMMARY 

3.1 The Committee’s terms of reference approved by Council require the 
submission of an annual report on its activities, conduct, business and 
effectiveness. Moreover, the CIPFA* guidance on Audit Committees states that 
the audit committee should be held to account on a regular basis by Council, 
and that the preparation of an annual report can be helpful in this regard. (* 
CIPFA – the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 

3.2 The Audit and Risk Committee considered a wide range of business in fulfilment 
of its central role as part of the Council’s system of corporate governance, risk 
management, fraud and internal control. It conducted its business in an 
appropriate manner through a programme of meetings and fulfilled the 
expectations placed upon it. 

11

Appendix B



 

 

Page 2 of 6 

4 REPORT 

4.1 The Committee’s terms of reference are regularly reviewed. They formally 
confer upon it the role of ‘the board’ for the purposes of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, (the mandatory elements of the Institute of Internal 
Auditors’ International Professional Practices Framework, interpreted and 
adopted for local government by CIPFA) as the recognised professional 
standards for local authority internal audit. 

4.2 During the municipal year 2019/20, the Committee met on four occasions. The 
fifth meeting of the year was cancelled due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  All 
meetings were properly constituted and quorate.  The Committee’s terms of 
reference require it to meet at least three times a year.  The Head of Finance 
and Leicestershire County Council’s Head of Internal Audit and Assurance 
Service attended meetings of the Committee.  In addition, and in the interests 
of providing the full range of legal, constitutional and financial advice and 
expertise, the Committee was supported by the Director of Finance and the City 
Barrister & Head of Standards or their representatives. 

4.3 CIPFA has a publication Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities, providing guidance on function and operation of audit committees. 
The position statement within the guidance, notes “audit committees are a key 
component of an authority’s gove
[...]
 view of the Director of Finance that the Audit & Risk Committee made 
a significant contribution to the good governance of the City Council. Through 
its work, it has reinforced the Council’s systems of internal control and internal 

14



 

 

Page 5 of 6 

audit and has given valuable support to the arrangements for corporate 
governance, legal compliance and the management of risk. 

5.3 Each year, following any changes in membership, there is a need to support 
members with relevant training and briefings on technically complex subjects, 
particularly in the context of the governance of a large local authority and 
especially during a period of continued financial stringency and change. The 
effectiveness of the Committee is enhanced by having members who have 
sufficient expertise and experience, attributes which benefit from some 
continuity of membership. 

6. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Financial Implications 
An adequate and effective Audit & Risk Committee is a central component in 
the governance and assurance processes intended to help ensure that the 
Council operates efficiently, cost effectively and with integrity.  Its support for 
the processes of audit and internal control will help the Council as it continues 
to face the financially challenging times.  

Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, ext. 37 4081 

6.2 Legal Implications 
The Audit & Risk Committee aids the fulfilment by the Council of its statutory 
responsibilities under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 by considering 
the findings of a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal 
control.  It is an important part of the way the duties of the Director of Finance 
are met as the responsible financial officer under s151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  

Kamal Adatia, City Barrister & Head of Standards, x37 1401 

15



 

 

Page 6 of 6 

7. Other Implications 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/NO Paragraph references within 
supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and 
Environmental 

No  

Climate Change No  

Crime and Disorder Yes 4.6.2 – references to fraud and 
corruption 

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low 
Income 

No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities No  

Risk Management Yes The whole report concerns the audit, risk 
management and governance process, a 
main purpose of which is to give 
assurance to Directors and this 
Committee that risks are being properly 
identified and managed appropriately by 
the business. 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
Agendas and Minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee meetings 

 

REPORT AUTHOR 

Amy Oliver, Chief Accountant 

 

16



  

 

 

 

 

Annual Insurance Report 2020 
Audit & Risk Committee 

 

 

Date of meeting: 23rd September 2020 

 

Lead director: Director of Finance 

 
 
 
 

17

Appendix C



 

Page 2 of 9 

  
Useful information 
◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report author: Catherine Taylor, Principal Accountant 

◼ Author contact details: 0116 454 4056; Catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk 

◼ Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 
This report: 

• presents an overview of the Council’s internal and external insurance 
arrangements; 

• provides information on the claims received in recent years, and the results of 
the claims handling process. 

 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report, and the Council’s 
approach to ensuring it is managing the financial risk associated with claims. 
 

 

3. Background  
 
This report updates the information presented to Audit & Risk Committee on 24th July 
2019. 
 

 

4. Report 
 
4.1 Risk Financing 
 
4.1.1 Risk Financing may be defined as the process by which the Council ensures 

sufficient funds are available to pay for financial losses, using the most cost effective 

sources of finance. For insurable risks (it should be noted that not all risks are 

insurable) this 
[...]
ow been concluded and the Council will be due to submit fresh 
data for the next 2020/21 NFI exercise at the end of October 2020. 

 

 

2. Recommended actions 
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the report.        
 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 

3.1      None 

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence 
  

4.1      The Council is required by law to submit its data to the NFI exercise which is 
hosted by the Cabinet Office and is bi-annual in its frequency. The data is 
submitted via a secure upload to the NFI portal in October and the results are 
made available in the following January. The matches are allocated to a lead 
officer in each business area to which the matches relate and they ensure that 
the matches are checked on a risk score basis. The results are uploaded on a 
case by case basis which the Cabinet Office collates and reports on nationally 
after each NFI project has closed. 

 

5. Detailed report 
 

5.1     The Council has participated in the National Fraud Initiative since it was 
introduced in 1996. The exercise has evolved over the years and is now web 

28

mailto:stuart.limb@leicester.gov.uk


based and managed by the Cabinet Office. The project involves electronically 
matching data from a number of sources in order to identify possible fraud or 
irregularity. 

 

5.2      The Cabinet Office identifies matches and allocates a risk score from 100% on 
a decreasing order. Officers are expected to examine the high risk first on a 
descending basis. There is no requirement to examine all of the remaining 
matches and officers are encouraged to select a sample where there are 
large volumes of data for checking. 

 

5.3      Examples of the different matches include:  

 

• Housing Benefit Claimants who are not entitled to claim because they are in 

receipt of Student Loans.  

• Housing Benefit Claimants who are tenants at a different address. 

• Blue Badge Parking Permits, Concessionary Travel passes
[...]
ks facing the council affecting the achievement of the 
strategic objectives of the council; 

 

• Appendix 2, supports appendix 1, which provides the detail in relation to 
the council’s strategic risks;    

 

• Appendix 3, the Operational Risk Register (ORR) exposure summary, 
provides a high-level summary of the operational risks, which affect the 
day to day operations of divisions. Such risks are assessed by Divisional 
Directors with a risk score of 15 or above for consideration;   

 

• Appendix 4, the ORR, supports Appendix 3 (the summary of the ORR) 
which provides the detail in relation to the council’s operational risks; 

 

• Appendix 5 – Health and Safety Data - Number of incidents by incident 
type. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

A&RC is asked to: 
 

• Note the Strategic Risk Register (as at 27th August 2020) and Operational 
Risk Register (as at 31st May 2020) 

  

• Note the Health and Safety Data; 
  

• Make any comments to the Director of Delivery, Communications and 
Political Governance. 

 
 

33

Appendix E



3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council’s 2020 Risk Management Strategy requires the development, 
maintenance and monitoring of both the SRR and ORR.  
 

3.2 Both the SRR and ORR process is owned and led by the Head of Paid Service. 
The Corporate Management Team collectively support the strategic risk 
register process documenting the key strategic risks facing the council and 
help to ensure these are managed and the SRR is then submitted to the 
Executive for their consideration. It complements the operational risk register 
process which is supported and managed by the Divisional Directors in 
conjunction with their divisional management teams. Both registers are 
populated and maintained by the Manager, Risk Management for this group. 

 
4. Report 
 

4.1 The SRR has been compiled following a review by all Strategic Directors and 
has been updated. The summary of the strategic risks is attached as 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 provides
[...]
-19 Q2 18-19 Q3 18-19 Q4 18-19 Q1 19-20 Q2 19-20 Q3 19-20 Q4 19-20

0 0 0 00 0 0 00 0 0 00 0 0 00 0 0 00

1

0 00 0 0 00 0

1

0
0

0

0

1

1

1

1

Fire Injury Incident Near Miss or Non Injury
Incident

Work Related Ill Health

Capital Programmes

Capital Programmes

Q1 18-19 Q2 18-19 Q3 18-19 Q4 18-19 Q1 19-20 Q2 19-20 Q3 19-20 Q4 19-20

70



Document is Restricted

71

Appendix F
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL COVERING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20
	5 ANNUAL INSURANCE REPORT 2020
	6 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI)
	7 STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS/HEALTH AND SAFETY DATA
	5a. App 1 - LCC Strategic Risk Register - 27th August 2020
	5b. App 2 - LCC SRR - 27th August  2020
	5c. App 3 - LCC Operational Risk Register - 31st May 2020 - Copy
	App 4 - LCC ORR - 31st May 20
	5e. App 5 - Health and Sarety Data - Quarterly Risk Register Q4 19-20

	9 PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2019-20 AND 2020-21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS
	6a. Appendix 1 Summary of IA work at 7 Aug 20
	Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report 26.8.20  - Final Issued




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Remote Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 4:00 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pantling (Chair)  
Councillor O'Donnell (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj 
Councillor Joshi 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor Dr Moore 

Councillor Rahman 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

 
54. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL 

COVERING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report, which sought approval for 

submission to Council of the Annual Report of the Committee.  The report 
outlined the Committee’s achievements over the municipal year 2019/20.  It 
was noted that the Committee’s terms of reference as approved by Council 
required the submission of the Annual Report to ensure the Committee was 
held to account on a regular basis by Council. 
 

 



 

 

It was further noted that the Committee had considered a wide range of 
business in fulfilment of its central role as part of the Council’s system of 
corporate governance, risk management, fraud and internal control. It was 
considered that the Committee had conducted its business in an appropriate 
manner through a programme of meetings and fulfilled the expectations placed 
upon it.   
 
It was reported that the Committee had also fulfilled the good practice guidance 
issued by CIPFA and it was the view of the Director of Finance that the 
Committee had made a significant contribution to the good governance of the 
City Council.  Through its work, the Committee had reinforced the Council’s 
systems of internal control and internal audit and had given valuable support to 
the arrangements for corporate governance, legal compliance and the 
management of risk.  It was confirmed that the Committee had received regular 
reports from Grant Thornton as the Council’s external auditor and had 
maintained an overview of the external audit process. 
 
It was noted that each year, following any changes in membership, there was a 
need to support members with relevant training and briefings on technically 
complex subjects, particularly in the context of the governance of a large local 
authority and especially during a period of continued financial stringency and 
change.  It was considered that the effectiveness of the Committee was 
enhanced by having members who had gained sufficient expertise and 
experience. Members noted that the Committee’s membership had been 
maintained as a result of the ongoing Covid-19 situation, which was therefore 
seen as beneficial. 
 
In concluding the item, Committee members requested that their thanks and 
appreciation be recorded to the Chair for her conduct and accomplishments 
during the year. 
 
RESOLVED:   

That the Annual Report be approved for submission to the 
Council. 

 
 

55. ANNUAL INSURANCE REPORT 2020 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report, which presented an overview of the 

Council’s internal and external insurance arrangements; and provided 
information on the claims received in recent years, and the results of the claims 
handling process.  
 
With regard to Insurance Funding it was reported that some claims had 
managed to be settled for less than the amount set aside for them. 
 
Regarding Catastrophic Injury Claims that involved long-term care, it was 
explained that these were quite rare, however they did put pressure on external 
premiums. 
 



 

 

It was reported that a large portion of the past six months had been spent 
effectively responding to the Covid-19 pandemic, however it was too soon to 
say whether there had been any impact on claims and costs from it.  No Covid-
19-related claims had yet been received, however there was still a long time 
period in which they could come through. 
 
Regarding Highways incidents, it was reported that a large proportion of claims 
involved potholes causing trips, and motoring incidents.  This was in line with 
national trends. 
 
Councillor Dr Moore drew attention to the area of the report detailing the 
surplus of the Insurance Fund which had led to a transfer of £5m into the 
Leicester City Council Capital programme.  She expressed concern that this 
money may be needed in the Insurance Fund in the future and cautioned 
against sudden spending on projects when that money may be needed for 
insurance. 
 
Principal Accountant Catherine Taylor responded that there was still a small 
surplus in the fund over and above the balance recommended by the actuary 
following the transfer. 
 
Chief Accountant Amy Oliver reported that as this money was no longer 
needed in the reserve, it was now fully committed to the capital programme and 
had been approved by Council as part of the 2020/21 capital programme.  
However, she noted there was resilience in the Council budget should 
demands on the insurance fund unexpectedly increase, for example the 
General Fund balance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the contents of the report, and the Council’s approach to 
ensuring it is managing the financial risk associated with claims. 

 
 

56. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) 
 
 The Director of Finance presented the Annual Report on the National Fraud 

Initiative (NFI). The purpose of the report was to provide information on the 
National Fraud Initiative exercise that had been concluded. 
 
The exercise had been hosted by the Cabinet Office and had overseen data 
matches electronically to identify possible fraud or irregularity.  Types of 
matches included: 
 

 Housing benefit claimants who were not entitled to claim because they 
were in receipt of Student Loans or who were tenants at a different 
address or who appeared on a local authority payroll. 

 Blue Badge Parking Permits, Concessionary Travel passes and Private 
Residential Care Home residents where the individual had been 
recorded as deceased. 

 Duplicate Creditors or duplicate payments to creditors.  



 

 

 Council Tax Reduction Scheme to Payroll. 
 
Of 26,859 matches, 4,195 had been checked on the Cabinet Office risk scoring 
basis targeting high-risk matches.  Five errors had been identified and zero 
frauds had been identified.  £7,548 in overpayments had been identified. 
 
There was a good level of assurance that fraud and errors across Leicester 
City Council were at a low level. 
 
Full results of the exercise were due to be released in January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
   
 

57. STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS/HEALTH AND 
SAFETY DATA 

 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance 

submitted a report presenting an update on the Strategic and 
Operational Risk Registers and Health and Safety Data. 
 
The report considered the strategic registers compiled on risks facing 
the council and the operational register compiled on risks that affected 
the day-to-day running of divisions within the council with a risk-score of 
15 or above as well as the number of incidents by incident type. 
 
It was reported that 19 risks on the register had been updated and 
controls and risks had been updated.  Further to this, 19 risks were 
amended, two risks had been deleted and five new risks had been 
added. 
 
It was clarified that deleted risks did not mean an absence of risk, but 
rather that the risk now scored lower and was not considered a high risk 
and was well managed with effective controls. 
 
At the time the report was produced the Brexit risk assessment had 
been updated and the report was to be produced in October. 
 
It was also noted that Covid-19 risks were in the register and were 
managed at a divisional level. 
 
Councillor Dr Moore enquired as to whether the possibility of a 
pandemic had featured in past risk registers. 
 
Risk Management Manager Sonal Devani stated that it had not been 
identified as a specific risk, however it had fallen under the Business 
Continuity Plan so departments may have planned for losing staff and 
how to manage this. 
 



 

 

She added that externally, looking at the community risk register, the 
possibility of a flu pandemic had been identified and plans had been put 
in place for such an occurrence. 
 
 
Councillor Joshi referred to the graphs on the report and noted that 
work-related ill-health had declined in Adult Social Care and 
Safeguarding had declined.  He asked whether this was due to the 
Covid-19 situation or another reason. 
 
Sonal Devani clarified that this data had been produced by the Health 
and Safety department and she would enquire with them. 
 
Councillor Pantling drew attention to point 4.10 of the report which 
referred to both periodically looking at risks and also about the on-going 
process of considering risks and asked for clarification. 
 
Sonal Devani clarified that reporting took place on a four-monthly basis, 
however, the policy asked that risks be considered daily and always kept 
in mind.  She added that relevant risk assessments were updated 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Strategic Risk Register (as at 27 August 2020) 
and Operational Risk Register (as at 31 May 2020) and the 
Health and Safety Data be noted. 
 

 
58. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involved the likely disclosure of “exempt” 
information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all circumstances into 
account, it was considered that the public interest in maintaining 
the information as exempt outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT- Progress Against the 2019-20 and 2020-21 Internal Audit 
Plans 
 



 

 

59. PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2019-20 AND 2020-21 INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLANS 

 
 Bharat Mistry, Internal Audit Manager, submitted a report, which provided: 

 A summary of progress against the 2019-20 and 2020-21 Internal Audit 
Plans. 

 Information on resources used to progress the plans. 

 Summary information on high importance recommendations and 
progress with implementing them. 
 
It was reported that Internal Audit had consulted with the Corporate 
Management Team regarding the impact of Covid-19 on priorities and to 
identify if any priorities had changes as a result. Particular issues caused by 
Covid-19 that were considered included: 
 

 Whether there were any new audits that Internal Audit should consider 
and add to the plan. 

 Whether increased working from home and changes in working 
practices needed assurances and controls from Internal Audit. 

 
Feedback was received and only minimal changes to the original plan were 
requested.  However, it was noted that this was a flexible plan and as such new 
audits could still be added. 
 
It was further added that audits of a number and range of Covid-19 processes 
and grant certification had been requested. 
 
Other points reported included: 
 

 One 2018-19 audit remained outstanding.  The matter was being 
pursued by the Leicester City Council Client Officer and was looking to 
be finalised over the coming weeks. 

 With regard to Resources Used, Internal Audit were confident that they 
could the 800 target days could be delivered by the end of the year. 

 Recommendations would be followed up on by Internal Audit until they 
were concluded. 

 
Neil Jones (Internal Audit) assured the Committee that engagement with 
officers at Leicester City Council had been continuing and that whilst work had 
been remote it had been working well. 
 
Councillor Pantling enquired as to whether working from home had been 
difficult from an Audit perspective. 
 
Bharat Mistry responded that it had sometimes taken longer to get information, 
especially if that information was in a hard document.  He further reported that 
the ‘Egress’ system had been used to transfer sensitive information and that 
data analytics were being used to progress audits. 
 
It was added that there had been some delays due to technical issues and 



 

 

computers not operating as efficiently as hoped, however the team had 
generally adapted well to working remotely, and as such, most of the Schools 
Audit had been remote. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

60. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 It was agreed that future meetings would commence at 5pm to take into 

account the resumption of regular working hours for some attendees. 
 
There being no items of further business the meeting closed at 4.56pm 
 


